



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4626/2025 & CM APPL. 21372/2025

PRASHANT GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yatin Sharma, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

MUNCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with
Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Rajkumar
Maurya, Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev and
Ms. Tanisha Samanta, Advs. for R-6
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva, SC
with Mr. Harshpreet Singh and Mr.
Hridyesh Khanna, Advs. for MCD
SI Dharampal, Pairvi Officer Traffic
Mr. Pramod Gupta, Adv. with Ms.
Deeksha Khandelwal, Ms. Himanshi,
Ms. Jessica Khera, Advs. for R-6
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

17.10.2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 6, i.e., Central Pollution Control Board ("CPCB") submits that the said body has no role in the present matter as the present matter pertains to unauthorized construction.
2. Considering the submissions made before this Court, respondent no. 6 is deleted from the Array of Parties.
3. A Status Report dated 22nd May, 2025 has been filed on behalf of the



Municipal Corporation of Delhi (“MCD”).

4. Learned counsel appearing for the MCD submits that time may be granted to file further Status Report.
5. Accordingly, let the needful be done by the MCD, within a period of six weeks, from today.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
7. Re-notify on 16th March, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/KR